
 

A national think tank on nutrition –consisting of independent experts in epidemiology, human nutrition, community nutrition and  
pediatrics, medical education, administration and management; having decades of experience in respective fields;  

has come together to advocate on nutrition policy in public interest.  
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NUTRITION ADVOCACY IN PUBLIC INTEREST-India 
(NAPi) 

June 4, 2018 

To, 

 
Sh. Amitabh Bachchan,  
Jalsa, B/2, Kapol Housing Society, 
V.L. Mehta Road, Juhu,  
Mumbai 400049 
 

Dear Sh. Amitabh Bachchan,  

 

We came to know about your association with recent campaign on undernutrition 

in India and truly appreciate your commitment for the cause. 

  

However, we are shocked to see that you are joining hands with Horlicks and 

Network 18 to launch "Mission Poshan" to support India's Rashtriya Poshan 

Abhiyaan. 

 
We like to submit as under:- 
Horlicks is a high sugar product, as 100 gram of a popularly advertised pack of 

Horlicks Delight, contains 78 gram of carbohydrates of which 32 grams is sucrose 

sugar. This is harmful for children as it may contribute to childhood obesity and non 

communicable disease in later life. We hope you are aware that WHO recommends 

a reduced daily intake of free sugars throughout the life course to less than 10% of 

total energy intake. Furthermore, in the interest of good health WHO suggests intake 

of free sugars to below 5% of total energy intake. 

In 2016, the World Health Assembly (WHA) adopted a Resolution 69.9 that 

recommends ending inappropriate promotion of foods for children from ages 6−36 

months based on WHO and FAO dietary guidelines. Going by this recommendation 

promotion of Horlicks falls in category of “inappropriate” as they use false health 

claims in TV commercials. It is neither good food nor nutrition, it is just a high sugar 

product, what now a days is called empty calories. 

We believe that this campaign is misleading and undermines optimal nutrition. 

Big food companies are known to adopt marketing tactics that build brands by 

entering through the back door. Horlicks, in this case is championing the cause of 

nutrition.  

You may be aware that undernutrition mostly creeps into the resource poor 

households. We fear that this campaign will influence families and children from 

these families to buy Horlicks assuming it is a good nutritious product as you are 

behind it. Horlicks is expensive, may displace real family foods. Thus, your 

association with Horlicks is unlikely to achieve the objective of curbing undernutrition 

in India. 
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List of endorsers to the NAPi letter to Amitabh Bachchan on association with Horlicks 

S 
No. 

Name  Affiliation and Place/State/Country Email  

1.  Dr. Preeti Lata Rai  
 

Assistant Professor 
Department of Pediatrics  
Shri Rammurtismarak institute of Medical 
Sciences, Bareilly , Uttar Pradesh, India,  

dr.plr21@gmail.com 
 

2.   Ms. Radha Holla Noida, UP, India holla.radha@gmail.com 

3.   Dr. Latha. G.S. Professor in Pediatrics 
SSIMS&RC, 
Davanagere/Karnataka/India 

lathags@hotmail.com 

4.  Dr. Jacob Puliyel St Stephens Hospital Delhi India puliyel@gmail.com 

5.  Dr. Kailash Chand OBE Honorary Vice President BMA, 
Chair Health Watch Tameside, 
Former Deputy chair BMA council, United 
Kingdom  

kchand@btconnect.com 
 

6.  Dr. Dinesh Khosla MD 
Ped. 
 

Chairperson  Committee for Protection of 
Child Consumer IAP Haryana 

drdkhosla@gmail.com 
 

7.  Dr. Sunita Katyayan MD  
( Ped) 
 

HOD ,Dept of Pediatrics, 
Nagarmal Modi Sewa Sadan Trust Hospital, 
Ranchi, Jharkhand, India 

rasnita@gmail.com 

8.  Dr. Mira Shiva 
 

Initiative For Health & Equity In Society , 
New Delhi , India 

mirashiva@gmail.com 
 

9.  Prof. DR. Manjubala 
Dash 

MTPG & RIHS, Puducherry manju_narayan@rediffmail.com 

10.  Sudeshna Sengupta Campaign for Universal Maternity 
Entitlements, India 

sudeshna1562@gmail.com 
 

11.  Dr. S. Srinivasan Mng Trustee, LOCOST  
and co-convener AIDAN 

chinusrinivasan.x@gmail.com 
 

12.  Dr. Kaisar Ahmed  
 

Prof. &HOD, Dept of Pediatrics, Medical 
College, Srinagar 

kaisarahmedgmcped@gmail.com 
 

13.  Prof. Navdeep Singh Former Professor of Nephrology at 
Dayanand Medical College 
and Christian Medical College , Ludhiana 
and Former Consultant Nephrology at 
Manchester Royal Infirmary UK. 

nskhaira@yahoo.com 

14.  Kamayani Bali Mahabal 
 

Lawyer cum Activist Jan Swasthya Abhiyan 
Mumbai 

kamayni@gmail.com  

 
 

15.  Dr. Anant Phadke Medico Friend Circle, Pune, State of 
Maharashtra, India  

anant.phadke@gmail.com 

16.  R Srivatsan 
 

Senior Fellow 
Anveshi Research Centre for Women's 
Studies 

r.srivats@gmail.com 
 

17.  Dr. Sylvia Karpagam Public health doctor and researcher, 
Karnataka, India 

sakie339@gmail.com 

18.  Dhruv Mankad 
 

Anusandhan Trust, Mumbai, Maharashtra, 
India 

dhrvmankad@gmail.com 
 

19.  Yogesh Jain Jan Swasthya Sahyog, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh yogeshjian.jssbilaspur@gmail.com  

20.  Dr. Anant Bhan Researcher, Global Health, Bioethics, Health 
Policy 

dranantbhan@yahoo.com 

21.  Dr. Narendra Gupta Prayas Centre for Health Equity and Jan 
Swarthy Abhiyan Rajasthan 

narendra531@gmail.com  

22.  Amar Jesani Mumbai amar.jesani@gmail.com 

23.  Dr. K. Shanmuga 
Velayutham 

TN-FORCES ,Chennai, Tamil Nadu/ tnforces@yahoo.com 

24.  Savitri Ray FORCES network forces.forces@gmail.com 

25.  Sejal Dand Gujarat  sejaldand@gmail.com 

26.  Dipa Sinha Ambedkar University Delhi dipasinha@gmail.com 
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27.  Neha Kantharia  Technical Advisor-Nutrition, William J. 
Clinton Foundation, Bhopal, Madhya 
Pradesh 

nehakantharia@yahoo.co.in  

28.  Sunita Singh Right to Food Campaign UP, India sunita@sahayogindia.org 

29.  Dr. Rupal Dalal Director of Maternal & Child Health 
Shrimati Malati Dahanukar Trust 
Mumbai, India 

dalal_rupal@yahoo.com  

30.  Pragati Paul Assistant professor, AJK MCRC, Jamia Milia 
Islamia , Delhi  

pragatibhalla@ymail.com 
 

31.  N M Prusty  Mentor cum Director, 
Center for Development and Disaster 
Management Support Services (CDDMASS)-
A Strategy Center 

nmprusty@yahoo.co.in 
 

32.  Neeta Hardikar Gujarat, India hneeta192@gmail.com 

33.  Dr. M. S. Prasad Retired HOD Pediatrics, Safdarjung Hospital, 
Delhi  

mayashankar@hotmail.com 
 

34.  Dr. Shushma Nangia  Director Professor & Head, Department of 
Neonatology, Lady Hardinge Medical College 
& associated Smt Sucheta Kriplani & 
Kalawati Saran Children's Hospital, New 
Delhi. 

drsnangia@gmail.com 
 

35.  Amarjeet Kaur 
 

General secretary AITUC 
 

aituchq@gmail.com,  
ajkaur2004@yahoo.co.in 

36.  Dr. Rita Gupta  General Practitioner, Delhi   ritagupta@gmail.com 

37.  Anup Deepak Shenai CSR officer, PFC Delhi  anupdshenai@gmail.com 

38.  Jayavardhan Jonna Health and Safety Manager, Global Citizen 
Year  

jayavardhanj84@gmail.com 

39.  Vivek Anand  Social Worker , Bihar  vivektiss@gmail.com 

40.  Dr. Neelima Thakur  Anthropologist , Delhi  neelimathakur88@gmail.com  

41.  Jeevika Shiv  Lawyer, Gujarat  jeevikas@gmail.com 

42.  Amit Srivastava,  India Resource Center amit@IndiaResource.org 

43.  Rasmi Avula IFPRI, New Delhi, India rasmiavula@gmail.com 

44.  Pratima Mathews, IFPRI-New Delhi P.Mathews@cgiar.org 

45.  Esha Sarswat, IFPRI-New Delhi E.Sarswat@cgiar.org 

46.  Purnima Menon, IFPRI-New Delhi Purnima.menon@gmail.com  

47.  Drasha Benakappa  Director, Indira Gandhi Institute of Child 
Health Government Of Karnataka. Bangalore 
Karnataka India  

Ashabenakappa@Yahoo.Com  

48.  Kapil Bajaj  Freelance journalist based in Noida, Uttar 
Pradesh, India 

bajajk74@gmail.com 

49.  Dr Samir Chaudhuri Director, Child in Need Institute (CINI), 
Kolkata, West Bengal. India 

samir@cinindia.org 

50.  Fr. Jothi SJ Udayani Social Action Forum / Right To Food 
and Work - West Bengal  

jothisj@gmail.com 

51.  Joy Daniel Pradhan Researcher, Delhi  joydanielp@gmail.com 

52.  Jasmine Kahla Development Professional, Pune jkalha@gmail.com 

53.  Mahima Sukheja  Development Professional, Delhi  mahima.tiss@gmail.com 

54.  Mathew Jacob Development Professional, Delhi mathewjaacob@gmail.com 

55.  Khushboo Gupta Development Professional, Delhi  khushboogupta3@gmail.com 

56.  Anwesha Dutta PhD Scholar, Ghent University , Belgium  anweshadutt@gmail.com 

57.  Ms. Vibharika Chandola IYCF Training Consultant, Haldwani vibharika@gmail.com 

58.  Dr.M M A Faridi Dean, Faculty of Medicine, Era University, 
Lucknow 

mmafaridi@yahoo.co.in 

59.  Dr.Sangeeta Rani Pediatrician, Delhi  Sang9ggs@rediffmail.com 
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60.  Dr.Sandhya Agrawal Pediatrician, Delhi   Dr.agarwalsandhya@gmail.com 

61.  Dr.Jitender Nagpal Senior, Consultant, HoD Department of 
Pediatrics, SBISR 

jitendernagpal@gmail.com 

62.  Dr. K. Kesavulu Medical Superintendent, Government 
Hospital (Hindupur) 

doctorkesavulu@gmail.com 

63.  Rekha Sahu Teacher (PGT Science), Govt. Model Public 
School. Nagloi 

rekhardx@yahoo.co.in 
 

64.  Mehar Sahu Student, Biotechnology, Amity University  meharsahu@gmail.com 

65.  Arshdeep Kaur  Senior Manager, Communications and 
Relationships , Foundation for Mother and 
Child Health  

arshkaur@outlook.com 
 

66.  Ms. Nirmala Selvam Chennai, India nirmala.selvam@gmail.com 

67.  Dr. Anil Sud Member IAP National Task Force on 
Prevention of NCD, Jalandhar, Punjab, India 

shashianilsud@yahoo.com 

68.  Dr. Bhavna Dhingra AIIMS, Bhopal, India bhavna.pediatrics@aiimsbhopal.ed
u.in 

69.  Dr. KV. Babu Karnataka, India drbabukv@gmail.com 

70.  Dr. B. B. Gupta Pediatrician, Uttar Pradesh bbgupta.gkp@gmail.com 

71.  Summera Gulza Jammu & Kashmir, India summera.gulzar@gmail.com 

72.  Dr. K P Kushwaha  
 
 

Former Professor Pediatrics. and Principal 
and dean, BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur, 
Member MCI and member Ethics committee 
MCI 

komal.kushwaha@gmail.com 

73.  Nutan Pandit Natural Childbirth Centre, New Delhi, NCR, 
India 

nutanpandit@yahoo.com 

74.  Ritwij Kumar Patna, Bihar, India ritwij.kumar83@gmail.com 

75.  Lakshmi Menon  menonlak@yahoo.co.uk 

76.  Lubna Abdullah  Public health nutritionist/Bhopal/MP lubna03abdullah@gmail.com 

77.  Dr Nikhil Kharod CEO / Tribhuvandas Foundation, Rajodpura, 
Anand – 388001,Gujarat    

nikhil_kharod@yahoo.com 
nikhilmkharod@gmail.com  

78.  Dr. Latha. G.S Professor in Pediatrics.  
SSIMS&RC, Davanagere/Karnataka/India 

lathags@hotmail.com 

79.  Piyasree Mukherjee CEO, Foundation for Mother & Child Health, 
Mumbai, Maharashtra, India 

piyasree.m@fmch-india.org  

80.  Dr. Isha Khetarpal Pediatrician, CHRD-SAS drishakhetarpal@gmail.com 

81.  Dr. Muthuswami A BPNI life Member, Tamil Nadu, India a_muthuswami@yahoo.com 

82.  Dr. Mallikarjuna. H. B   
 

BPNI Life Member, Bengaluru / 
Karnataka  /   India     

honnalibannajji@yahoo.co.in           
                             

83.  Soumi Jana Kolkata, India Soumijana29@gmail.com 

84.  Dr. Parbati Sengupta.  Paediatrician  Kolkata parbatisg@gmail.com 

85.  Dr Avinash Thumallapalli Kidwai Cancer Institute, Bengaluru, India  dravinasht@india.com 

86.  Dr Alka Kuthe BPNI Life Member , Maharashtra, India  alkakuthe@yahoo.com       

87.  Dr. Premalatha Krishnan     BPNI Life Member, Haryana, India premakrsh@yahoo.co.in      

88.  Dr C R Banapurmath BPNI Life Member, Karnataka, India  crbanapurmath@hotmail.com 

89.  Dr. Poonam Khanna Assistant Professor of Nutrition, school of 
Public Health, PGIMER, Chandigarh, India 

poonamkhanna05@gmail.com 

90.  Haldhar Mahto State Food Commission, Jharkhand haldharmahto@gmail.com 

91.  Sowmya Garigipati Tata Institute of Social Sciences, Mumbai sowmya.garigipati@gmail.com 

92.  Dr. Richa Kumar Associate Professor of Sociology and Policy 
Studies, Indian Institute of Technology Delhi 

richa@hss.iitd.ac.in 
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93. Dr. Praveen Suthar Lecturer, at Department of Public Health, 
Lachoo Memorial College of Science of 
Technology, Jodhpur, Rajasthan, India 

pl.suthar316@gmail.com 

94. Rizu Delhi rizu411@gmail.com 

95. Deepak Kumar PHRN, Chhattisgarh deepak.13@apu.edu.in 

96. Rajdev Chaturvedi Gramin Punarnriman Sansthan, 
Azamgarh, Uttar Pradesh, India 223223 

gps.azm@gmail.com 

97. Vikas Bhaskar Nursing College, U.P. University of 
Medical Sciences 

vickeybhaskar@gmail.com 

98. Dr. Adithya Pradyumna Independent public health researcher, 
Bangalore, India 

adithya.pradyumna@gmail.com 

99 Rafi Razaqi Chairman, People's social and cultural 
society, 243 -A, Nursingrah, Srinagar-10, 
J&K, India 

rafirazaqi@gmail.com 

100. Ketki Shah Bangalore ketkishah247@gmail.com 

101. Ritwij kumar   ritwij.kumar83@gmail.com 

102. Krishna Kumar 
Choudhary 

Ph.D. Scholar, CSMCH, JNU krishnavagda@gmail.com 

103. Ms. Aakriti Gupta PhD Scholar, Lady Irwin College, 
Department of Public Health Nutrition, 
New Delhi, India 

aguptaaiims@gmail.com 

 


